

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Richard Dahm,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20130238
Stark County Board of Commissioners,)	
)	
Appellees,)	
)	
)	

Appeal from Order Denying Motion to Submit Additional Evidence and Affirming
Denial of Zoning Application entered
on May 31, 2013 and Judgment entered on June 5, 2013
Civil No. 45-2012-cv-710
County of Mountrail, Northwest Judicial District
Honorable Zane Anderson, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT RICHARD DAHM

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973
Jillian Rupnow, ND Bar #06937
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150
P. O. Box 1855
Bismarck, ND 58502-1855
Phone: (701) 221-4020
Attorneys for Appellant Richard Dahm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

Paragraph

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

 I. Record and Proceedings Before the County Board.....5

 II. Supplemental Evidence Submitted to the District Court.....13

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....17

 I. Standard of Review.....17

 II. The District Court Erred in Denying the Motion to Submit Additional Evidence.....18

 III. The Decision of the County Board Was Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unreasonable..... 23

 A. The Denial of the Application for a Zoning Change was Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unreasonable.....23

 1. Characteristics of the site and surrounding location.....25

 2. Water and waste disposal.....26

 3. Preservation of open spaces in development.....28

 4. Ingress and egress.....29

 B. The Denial of Dahm’s Request for Preliminary Plat Approval was Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unreasonable..... 31

 C. Certain Commissioners’ Conflicts of Interest Led to an Arbitrary and Capricious Decision.....37

 IV. The Six-Month Prohibition was Not Only Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unreasonable, But Unconstitutional and Beyond the County Board’s Statutory Authority.....43

CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

STATE CASES

North Dakota State Cases

City of Jamestown v. Leever's Supermarkets, Inc. 552 N.W.2d 365 (N.D. 1996).....18

Eck v. City of Bismarck, 302 N.W.2d 739 (N.D. 1981).....43

Grand Forks-Traill Water Users, Inc. v. Hjelle, 413 N.W.2d 344, 346 (N.D. 1987).....44

Hector v. City of Fargo, 2009 ND 14, 760 N.W.2d 108.....17

In the Matter of Appeal of Grand Forks Homes, Inc. v. Grand Forks Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs, 2011 ND 50, 795 N.W.2d 381 (N.D. 2011) 18

Other State Cases

Akin v. South Middleton Twp., 547 A.2d 883 (Pa. 1988).....31

Kaufman v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n of the City of Fairmont, 298 S.E.2d 148 (W. Va. 1982).....31

Projects Am. Corp. v. Hilliard, 711 S.W.2d 386 (Tex. App. 1986).....31

Richardson v. City of Little Rock Planning Comm'n, 747 S.W.2d 116 (Ark. 1988).....31

Tippecanoe Cnty. Area Plan Comm'n v. Sheffield Developers, Inc., 394 N.E.2d 176 (Ind. App. 1979).....31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

North Dakota Constitution

N.D. Const. art. I, § 16.....44

North Dakota Century Code

N.D.C.C. § 11-33-01.....23

N.D.C.C. § 11-33.2-09.....17

N.D.C.C. § 11-33.2-12.....31

N.D.C.C. § 11-33-12.....17

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-01.....17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

83 Am. Jur. 2d Zoning and Planning § 462.....31

Black's Law Dictionary (3rd ed. 2006).....37
